

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LUC A. BIJOUX and JUAN RODRIGUEZ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERIGROUP NEW YORK, LLC,

Defendant.

No. 14 Civ. 3891 (PK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, AND APPROVAL OF THE FLSA SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Overview of Litigation..... 2

 B. Discovery and Settlement Negotiations..... 2

 C. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Approval 3

 D. CAFA Notice 3

II. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

 A. The Settlement Fund..... 3

 B. Class Members..... 4

 C. Releases..... 4

 D. Allocation Formula 4

 E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 5

 F. Service Payments..... 5

 G. Settlement Claims Administrator..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Settlement Class Meets the Legal Standard for Class Certification..... 6

 A. Numerosity..... 7

 B. Commonality..... 8

 C. Typicality 9

 D. Adequacy of the Plaintiffs and Their Counsel..... 10

 E. Certification Is Proper under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 10

 1. Common Questions Predominate. 11

2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism	12
II. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved in All Respects.....	13
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.	13
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair.....	15
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (Grinnell Factor 1).....	15
2. The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).	16
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).	17
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Risk If the Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5).	18
5. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6)....	18
6. Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not Determinative (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).	19
7. The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 and 9).	19
III. Approval of the FLSA Settlement Is Appropriate Under Federal Law.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825, 2011 WL 2207586 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2011).....	9
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Ballinger v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4036, 2014 WL 7495092 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014).....	10, 13, 19
<i>Behzadi v. Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4382, 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015)	17
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88 Civ. 3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 10240, *et al.*, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)14

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... *passim*

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

Gonqueh v. Leros Point To Point, Inc.,
 No. 14 Civ. 5883, 2016 WL 791295 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2016).....13

Green v. Wolf Corp.,
 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....12

Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc. v. Sperling,
 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....20

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....18

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)8

*Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &
 Helpers of Am.*,
 109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)8

Kochilas v. Nat’l Merch. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 14 Civ. 311, 2015 WL 5821631 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015)14, 16

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)10, 12

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
 No. 12 Civ. 1906, 2014 WL 4996248 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014)7, 14, 16, 20

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)20

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)11

McKenna v. Champion Int’l. Corp.,
747 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1984)20

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11, 17, 18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)18

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)11, 18

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....9

Schear v. Food Scope Am., Inc.,
297 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)12

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....8, 18

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)16

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02 Civ. 8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....13

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 4216, 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014)10

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
No. 11 Civ. 7679, 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013)13

Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 5391, 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....14

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.,
No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)10

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....18

<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d).....	3
Class Action Fairness Act.....	3
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
New York Labor Law.....	2, 4, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	5
